



---

IN THE

# Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

---

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS  
INC.,

*Plaintiff Below-Appellant,*

v.

SPANISH BROADCASTING  
SYSTEM, INC.,

*Defendant Below-Appellee.*

**No. 174, 2014**

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,  
Consolidated C.A. No. 8321-VCG

---

## APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

OF COUNSEL:

BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
Robert J. Stark  
Sigmund S. Wissner-Gross  
May Orenstein  
Marek P. Krzyzowski  
Seven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 209-4800

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM  
& MORITZ LLP  
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)  
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant  
Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.*

May 27, 2014

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION FILED:** June 11, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    The Company Raises Capital Through the Series B.....	6
B.    Relevant Provisions of the Certificate.....	7
C.    The Company’s Performance Under the Certificate.....	10
D.    Plaintiff’s Holdings in the Series B.....	11
E.    The Company Incurs Indebtedness During the VRTE. ....	12
F.    Plaintiff Exits Bankruptcy, Identifies the VRTE and Files Suit. ....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    PLAINTIFF DID NOT ACQUIESCE IN THE BREACHES. ....	16
A.    Question Presented.....	16
B.    Scope of Review.....	16
C.    Merits of Argument.....	16
1.    Remaining Silent in Ignorance is Not Acquiescence. ....	16
2.    Expanding the Defense to Apply Here is Bad Policy.....	22
II.   PLAINTIFF IS NOT EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM RECOVERING DAMAGES.....	26
A.    Question Presented.....	26
B.    Scope of Review.....	26
C.    Merits of Argument.....	26
1.    The Company Did Not “Lack Knowledge or the Means of Discovering” the Facts in Question. ....	26
2.    Silence Cannot Suffice for Estoppel Here. ....	27
3.    The Company Cannot Establish Reasonable Reliance.....	29
III.  THE COMPANY IS LIABLE FOR ITS BREACHES OF THE CERTIFICATE.....	31

A.	Question Presented .....	31
B.	Scope of Review .....	31
C.	Merits of Argument .....	31
1.	A VRTE was in Effect No Later Than July 2010.....	31
2.	The Company Breached by Incurring Debt During a VRTE. ....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	32-33
<i>Am. Family Mortg. Corp. v. Acierno</i> , 1994 WL 144591 (Del. 1994).....	27
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539, 550 (Del. 2013) .....	32,33
<i>Betty Brooks, Inc. v. Ins. Placement Facility of Delaware</i> , 456 A.2d 1226 (Del. 1983).....	27-28
<i>Brown v. Fenimore</i> , 1977 WL 2566, 3 Del. ....	20
<i>Clements v Rogers</i> , 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	17
<i>DaBaldo v. URS Energy &amp; Const.</i> , 85 A.3d 73, 77 (Del. 2014).....	16, 26, 31
<i>Dep't of Natural Res. v. Front St. Properties</i> , 2002 WL 31432384 (Del. Oct. 29, 2002).....	29
<i>Fail v. Fail</i> , 303 A.2d 679 (Del. Super. 1973).....	29
<i>Frank v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 32 A.2d 277 (Del. 1943) .....	19
<i>Frank v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 9 A.2d 82 (Del Ch. 1939) .....	17, 23
<i>Hannigan v. Italo-Petroleum Corp. of Am.</i> , 181 A. 4 (Del. Super. 1935).....	28
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	17

<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	17
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 469 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	24
<i>Iseman v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 40048 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1993).....	18
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) .....	5, 31, 33
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Development Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 996375 (Del. Mar. 14, 2014).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	32
<i>Kuhns v. Bruce A. Hiler Del. QPRT</i> , 2014 WL 1292860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	26-27
<i>LC Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. James</i> , 990 A.2d 435 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	24
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	20-21
<i>Papaioanu v. Comm’rs of Rehoboth</i> , 186 A.2d 745 (Del. Ch. 1962) .....	19, 20
<i>Petrella v. MGM, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ____, No. 12-1315 (slip op.) (May 19, 2014) .....	23
<i>Realty Growth Investors v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982) .....	29
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	20

<i>Shiftan v. Morgan Joseph Holdings, Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	34
<i>Siegman ex rel. Siegman v. Columbia Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 10969 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 1993).....	18
<i>Staples v. Billing</i> , 1994 WL 30548 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1994).....	19-20
<i>Stewart v. Apel</i> , 10 Del. 189 (Del. Super. 1877).....	23
<i>Tenneco Auto. Inc. v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 3217795 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2004) .....	18
<i>Tristate Courier and Carriage, Inc. v Berryman</i> , 2004 WL 835886 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2004).....	17
<i>Trounstine v. Remington Rand, Inc.</i> , 194 A. 95 (Del. Ch. 1937) .....	17
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. v. Swanson</i> , 2006 WL 1579779 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2006).....	28
<b>STATUTES</b>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106 .....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
3 JOHN N. POMEROY, EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (5th ed. 1941).....	28
DONALD J. WOLFE, JR. & MICHAEL A. PITTENGER, CORP. & COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY § 11.04(a) .....	23
31 C.J.S. ESTOPPEL AND WAIVER § 92 (2014).....	29
31 C.J.S. ESTOPPEL AND WAIVER § 104 (2004).....	28
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Poor Pitiful Or Potentially Powerful Preferred?</i> , 161 U. PA. L. REV. 2025 (2013) .....	25
